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81/S/CS/1

FACTORS AFFECTIIIG YIELD

object: To study the effects of a range of factors on the yield of r. $leat
- Saxlundhal.

Sponsors: F.V. yiddowson, A. Penny.

The 16th year, Y. wheat.

For prevlous J€ars see 66lcl3|(tl, 67/C/23(tl, 68/C/39, 69-7015/CS/1,
7L / sl cs I I |tl, 72 / sl cs/ | (tl, and 73-80/S/CS/1.

Design: Half repl icate of 2y?x2x4x2 arranged as 8 rtrole plots spllt into 4
srb plots. one extra sub plot ms lncl uded in each dlole plot.
Prarious treatnents have been ignored.

l{hol e plot dlmensions: 8.53 x 18.3.

TreahEnts: Al'l conbinations of: -

Ihol e pl ots

l. VARIETY Varleties:

AVALOII
V I RTUE

2. AUT il t{itrogen fertillser to seedbed in autmn on 29 Sept, 19BO:

0
50

3. PATllCotff Pest t pathogen control:

l{01'lE }lone
FULL Carbendazlm (as 'Bavlstln' at 0.5 kg) yith tridmorph at

0.53 k9 on 14 April , 1981. Cariendazim rlth maneb and
tridEror?h (as 'Cosmlc, at 3.9 k9) yith captafol at
1.05 kg on 20 lihy. Cartendazim at 0.25 kg rith maneb atl.6l kg and captafol at 1.05 kg, applied ri th pirimicarb
at 0.14 kg on 2 July

Sub pl ots

4. ll MTf Total nltrogen fertiliser applted ln spring (kg [):
80

120
160
200

5. il TIl,lE Tlmes of applyi ng nitrogen ferHllser:
SIIIGLE All on 14 Aprll
DMDED 40 k9 N on 19 Feb, 1981, remalnder on 14 Aprll

plus yhole plot treatnents as above but glven no sprlng nitrogen
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81/s/CS/1

NoTES: (1) Treatnent sprays Ere applied in e80 l.
(2) Plots given autumn N (treatment 2) received it as the compound

(15:15:15). Plots not given autmn N recelved balancing P and K

as (0:20:20). Applied 29 sept, 1980.

Basal app'lications: i{anures: K20 at 190 kg as muriate of potash.

leedkillers: Chlortoluron at 5.6 1 in 220 l. lilecoprop l,l th bromoxynll
and ioxyril (as 'Brittox' at 3.5'l) nith 'llheatcl ene' (1.26 kg of solid
(metoxuron and simazine) plus 1.26'l of 'liguid (barban)) in 220 1.

Seed: Yarieties sor,'n at 375 seed pe" m2.

Cultivations, etc.:- l|uriate of potash applied: 27 Aug, 1980. Ploughed:
29 Aug. Seed sown: 29 Sept. Ch] ortol uron aPplied: 30 Sept. 'Brittox'
and 'lJheatclene' applled: 7 Apr, 1981. combine harvested: 18 Aug.

NOTE: Plots $ere sanpled ln autumn and spring for mineral ll content of soil
(to 90 cm depth) and for nltrate content of crop. N cont€nt of grain
and straw yas detertnined at halaest.

2t6
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81/s/cs/1

GRAII{ TOIITES/HECTARE

****i TABLES 0F iIEANS *r***

SPRITIG II ITROGEII APPL IEO

AUT il 0 50
VAR IETY

AVALON
vIRTtE 9.48 9.38

MEAN 9.29 9.48

PATHCOIIT
VARIEW

AVALOII
YIRTUE

PATHCONT
AUT N

0

VARIETY
AVALON

AUT I{
0

PATHCOIIT

NO tIE

N MTE
YA RI ETY

AVALON
V IRTUE

I,lEAt{

9.34
9.43

9.38

MEAN

9.34
9.43

9.38

I,IEAN

9.29
9.48

9. 38

MEAN

9.34
9.43

9.38

MEAN

9.29
9.48

9.38

I.IEAN

8.47
10.30

9.38

150

9.54
9.67

9.66

r,f EAN 8.41 10.30

NOI{E FULL

8.38 10. 1950 8.55 10.4r

r4EA[ 8.47 10.30

I T ITE SINGLE DIYIDED

9.10 9. s8

IIONE FULL

8.89 9.78
8.04 10.82

9.31
9.48

9. 40

9.29

9.36
VIRTUE 9.38

r,f EAN 9.37

N TIME SINGLE DIVIDED

50 9.46

tilEAN 9.37

9.29
9.50

9.40

N TIME SINGLE DIVI DED

8.42 8. 51
FULL 10.33 10.28

MEAiI 9.37

80

8.59
8.99

9.40

120

9.27
9.48

9.38

200

9.84
9.57

9.7 L

MEAN

9.34
9.43

9.38itEA[ 8.79
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81/s/CS/1

GRAII{ TO}IXES/HECTARE

**** TABLES 0F l{EAllS ****

x RAIE 80 120 150 200 l,lEAll

At,T II
0 8.49 9.26 9.58 9.82 9.29

50 9.09 9.50 9.73 9.60 9.48

MEAN 8.79 9.38 9.66 9.7r 9.38

MTE 80 120 150 200 l'lEAt{

PATHCONT

iloNE 8.15 8.51 8.69 8.51 8.47
FULL 9.43 10.24 10.63 10.91 10.30

EAI 8.79 9.38 9.65 9.71 9.38

il RATE 80 120 160 200 tlEAt{

I TIIE
SIilGLE 8.78 9.36 9.65 9.59 9.37

DMDED 8.80 9.39 9.66 9.72 9.40

!.{EAil 8.79 9.38 9.66 9.71 9.38

IIO SPRIIG IIITROGEII

AUT n 0 50 itEAll
VARIETY
AVALoI 5.47 6.44 5.96
YIRTTE 7.ll 7.56 7.33

r.tEAN 6.29 7.00 6.65

PATHCO'II }IO'IE FULL ]'IEA[
VARIETY
AVALoI 6.{4 5.48 5.96
YIRTTE 6.95 l.7l 7.33

itEAt{ 6.70 6.59 6.65

PATIICOTIT IIONE FULL I,IEAII

AUT II
0 5-30 6-24 5-29

50 7.O9 6.91 7.00

itEA[ 6.70 6.59 6.65

GRAIID XEAII 8.84

GRAIiI l{EAll ttlt 86.9
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8l/s/cs/1

STRAT TONNES/HECTARE

**n* TABLES 0F ilEAllS ****

SPRIiIG t{ITROGE iI APPLIED

AUT N O 50
VAR IETY
AVALOII
VIRTUE

PAT HCO }IT
VAR I ETY

AVALOIi
V IRTUE

PATHCOTIT

AUT N

0

I{EAtI

4.48
4.98

4.73

tlEAl{

4.48
4.98

4.73

l,lEAtl

4.45
5.01

4.73

itEA

4.48
4.98

4.73

r.{EA}l

4.45
5.0r

4.73

ilEAi{

4.42
5.03

4.73

160

4.56
5. 13

4.85

I'lEAl'l 4.45 5.01

4.19 4.76
4.72 5.25

IOIIE FULL

4.12 4.83
4.73 5.23

NONE FULL

4.07 4.84

MEAI 4.42

VA Ri ETY
AVALON
VIRTUE

MEAN

4.35
4.94

4.65

5.23

5.03

4.60
5.03

4.81

50 4.78

llEAil 4-42

N TIiIE SIIJGLE DIVIDED

I{ TIIiIE SI}IGLE OIVI DED

4.30 4.61
50 4.99 5.02

titEAll 4.65 4.81

II TIME SI}IGLE OIVIDED

AUT },I

0

N RATE
YA RI ETY

AVALON

PATHCO[T
NOIIE 4.26
FULL 5.03

EA 4.65

80

4.29
VIRTUE 4.57

EAti 4.43

4.59
5.04

4.81

120

4.34
4.7 9

4.56

200

4. 70
5.45

5 -O7

IEAI

4.48
4.98

4.73
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8r/s/cs/r

STRAII TOIII{ES/HECTARE

ffifi TABLES 0F llEAlS *lHr

SPRIIIG II ITROGEII APPLIEO

r{ RATE 80 l?0 160 200 rGAil
AIIT I{

0 4.08 4.37 4.49 4.88 4.45
50 4.79 4.76 5.20 5.27 s.ol

r,rEAr{ 4.43 4.56 4.85 5.07 4.73

il MrE 80 t20 160 200 t4EAt{

PATr{C0rfi
[o]rE 4.t7 4.35 4.45 4.73 4.42
FULL 4.69 4.78 5.24 5.42 5.03

r,rEAlr 4.43 4.56 4.85 5.07 4.73

r{ RATE 80 t20 160 200 l.{EAt{

l{ TIl,lE
smGLE 4.32 4.40 4.84 5.02 4.65

DTYIDED 4.54 4.73 4.85 5.13 4.81

I'IEAI 4.43 4.56 4.85 5.07 4.73

ilo SPRIIG u]RoGEr{

AUT iI O 50 IiIEAiI
VARIETY
AYALoI 2.89 3.31 3.10
YIRTTE 3.20 3.80 3.50

lrEA 3.05 3.56 3.30

PATIIOIT IIOIE FULL I.IEA}I

VARIETY
AyALoil 3.15 3.06 3.10
YrRTrf, 3.40 3.60 3.50

r,rEA[ 3.27 3.33 3.30

PATI{COI{I IIOI{E FULL }IEA[
AUT II

0 3.17 z.yz 3.0s
50 3.38 3.74 3.56

[{EAX 3.27 3.33 3.30

GR IID l,lEAll 4.44

srnAl iEA[ olfr 76.2

SI,BPLOT AREA IIARYESTED 0.00126
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