Thank you for using eradoc, a platform to publish electronic copies of the Rothamsted Documents. Your requested document has been scanned from original documents. If you find this document is not readible, or you suspect there are some problems, please let us know and we will correct that.



Yields of the Field Experiments 1981



Full Table of Content

81/S/CS/1 Factors Affecting Yield - W. Wheat

Rothamsted Research

Rothamsted Research (1982) 81/S/CS/1 Factors Affecting Yield - W. Wheat; Yields Of The Field Experiments 1981, pp 215 - 220 - DOI: https://doi.org/10.23637/ERADOC-1-35

FACTORS AFFECTING YIELD

Object: To study the effects of a range of factors on the yield of w. wheat - Saxmundham.

Sponsors: F.V. Widdowson, A. Penny.

The 16th year, w. wheat.

For previous years see 66/C/30(t), 67/C/23(t), 68/C/39, 69-70/S/CS/1, 71/S/CS/1(t), 72/S/CS/1(t), and 73-80/S/CS/1.

Design: Half replicate of 2x2x2x4x2 arranged as 8 whole plots split into 4 sub plots. One extra sub plot was included in each whole plot. Previous treatments have been ignored.

Whole plot dimensions: 8.53 x 18.3.

Treatments: All combinations of:-

Whole plots

VARIETY Varieties:

AVALON VIRTUE

2. AUT N Nitrogen fertiliser to seedbed in autumn on 29 Sept, 1980:

50

3. PATHCONT Pest & pathogen control:

NONE None FULL Carb

Carbendazim (as 'Bavistin' at 0.5 kg) with tridemorph at 0.53 kg on 14 April, 1981. Carbendazim with maneb and tridemorph (as 'Cosmic' at 3.9 kg) with captafol at 1.05 kg on 20 May. Carbendazim at 0.25 kg with maneb at 1.61 kg and captafol at 1.05 kg, applied with pirimicarb at 0.14 kg on 2 July

Sub plots

4. N RATE Total nitrogen fertiliser applied in spring (kg N):

80 120

160

200

5. N TIME Times of applying nitrogen fertiliser:

SINGLE All on 14 April

DIVIDED 40 kg N on 19 Feb, 1981, remainder on 14 April

plus whole plot treatments as above but given no spring nitrogen

NOTES: (1) Treatment sprays were applied in 280 1.

(2) Plots given autumn N (treatment 2) received it as the compound (15:15:15). Plots not given autumn N received balancing P and K as (0:20:20). Applied 29 Sept, 1980.

Basal applications: Manures: K20 at 190 kg as muriate of potash.

Weedkillers: Chlortoluron at 5.6 l in 220 l. Mecoprop with bromoxynil and ioxynil (as 'Brittox' at 3.5 l) with 'Wheatclene' (1.26 kg of solid (metoxuron and simazine) plus 1.26 l of liquid (barban)) in 220 l.

Seed: Varieties sown at 375 seed per m².

Cultivations, etc.:- Muriate of potash applied: 27 Aug, 1980. Ploughed: 29 Aug. Seed sown: 29 Sept. Chlortoluron applied: 30 Sept. 'Brittox' and 'Wheatclene' applied: 7 Apr, 1981. Combine harvested: 18 Aug.

NOTE: Plots were sampled in autumn and spring for mineral N content of soil (to 90 cm depth) and for nitrate content of crop. N content of grain and straw was determined at harvest.

GRAIN TONNES/HECTARE

**** TABLES OF MEANS ****

SPRING NITROGEN APPLIED

AUT N VARIETY	0	50	MEAN		
	0 10	0.50			
AVALON	9.10	9.58	9.34		
VIRTUE	9.48	9.38	9.43		
MEAN	9.29	0.40	0.20		
MEAN	9.29	9.48	9.38		
PATHCONT	NONE	FULL	MEAN		
VARIETY					
AVALON	8.89	9.78	9.34		
VIRTUE	8.04	10.82	9.43		
MEAN	8.47	10.30	9.38		
			3.00		
DATUCONT	NONE	CIII I	MEAN		
PATHCONT	NONE	FULL	MEAN		
AUT N					
0	8.38	10.19	9.29		
50	8.55	10.41	9.48		
	0.00	10.41	3.40		
MEAN	0.47	10 20			
MEAN	8.47	10.30	9.38		
N TIME	SINGLE	DIVIDED	MEAN		
VARIETY			1127114		
	0.26				
AVALON	9.36	9.31	9.34		
VIRTUE	9.38	9.48	9.43		
MEAN	9.37	9.40	9.38		
	3.07	3.40	3.30		
W T THE					
N TIME	SINGLE	DIVIDED	MEAN		
AUT N					
0	9.29	9.29	9.29		
50	9.46	9.50			
50	9.40	9.50	9.48		
MEAN	9.37	9.40	9.38		
N TIME	SINGLE	DIVIDED	MEAN		
PATHCONT	STRULL	DIVIDED	MEAN		
NONE	8.42	8.51	8.47		
FULL	10.33	10.28	10.30		
			20.00		
MEAN	9.37	9.40	0 20		
PILAN	9.37	9.40	9.38		
N RATE	80	120	160	200	MEAN
VARIETY					
AVALON	8.59	9.27	9.64	9.84	0.24
					9.34
VIRTUE	8.99	9.48	9.67	9.57	9.43
MEAN	8.79	9.38	9.66	9.71	9.38
				J. / L	3.30

81/S/CS/1

GRAIN TONNES/HECTARE

****	TABL	ES	0F	MEANS	****
------	------	----	----	-------	------

**** IABLES O	F MEANS ^^	~ ~ ~			
N RATE AUT N	80	120	160	200	MEAN
0 50	8.49 9.09	9.26 9.50	9.58 9.73	9.82 9.60	9.29 9.48
MEAN	8.79	9.38	9.66	9.71	9.38
N RATE	80	120	160	200	MEAN
PATHCONT NONE FULL	8.15 9.43	8.51 10.24	8.69 10.63	8.51 10.91	8.47 10.30
MEAN	8.79	9.38	9.66	9.71	9.38
N RATE	80	120	160	200	MEAN
N TIME SINGLE DIVIDED	8.78 8.80	9.36 9.39	9.65 9.66	9.69 9.72	9.37 9.40
MEAN	8.79	9.38	9.66	9.71	9.38
NO SPRING NITE	OGEN				
AUT N VARIETY	0	50	MEAN		
AVALON VIRTUE	5.47 7.11	6.44 7.56	5.96 7.33		
MEAN	6.29	7.00	6.65		
PATHCONT VARIETY	NONE	FULL	MEAN		
AVALON VIRTUE	6.44 6.95	5.48 7.71	5.96 7.33		
MEAN	6.70	6.59	6.65		
PATHCONT AUT N	NONE	FULL	MEAN		
0 50	6.30 7.09	6.28 6.91	6.29 7.00		
MEAN	6.70	6.59	6.65		

GRAND MEAN 8.84

GRAIN MEAN DM% 86.9

STRAW TONNES/HECTARE

**** TABLES OF MEANS ****

SPRING NITROGEN APPLIED

AUT N VARIETY	0	50	MEAN		
AVALON	4.19	4.76	4.48		
VIRTUE	4.72	5.25	4.98		
MEAN	4.45	5.01	4.73		
PATHCONT VARIETY	NONE	FULL	MEAN		
AVALON	4.12	4.83	4.48		
VIRTUE	4.73	5.23	4.98		
MEAN	4.42	5.03	4.73		
PATHCONT AUT N	NONE	FULL	MEAN		
0	4 07	4 04			
	4.07	4.84	4.45		
50	4.78	5.23	5.01		
MEAN	4.42	5.03	4.73		
N TIME VARIETY	SINGLE	DIVIDED	MEAN		
AVALON	4.35	4 60	4 40		
		4.60	4.48		
VIRTUE	4.94	5.03	4.98		
MEAN	4.65	4.81	4.73		
N TIME AUT N	SINGLE	DIVIDED	MEAN		
0	4.30	4.61	4.45		
50	4.99				
50	4.99	5.02	5.01		
MEAN	4.65	4.81	4.73		
N TIME PATHCONT	SINGLE	DIVIDED	MEAN		
NONE	4.26	4.59	4.42		
FULL	5.03	5.04	5.03		
MEAN	4.65	4.81	4.73		
N RATE	80	120	160	200	MEAN
	00	120	160	200	MEAN
VARIETY					
AVALON	4.29	4.34	4.56	4.70	4.48
VIRTUE	4.57	4.79			
TRIOL	7.37	4./9	5.13	5.45	4.98
MEAN	4.43	4.56	4.85	5.07	4.73

01	101	CC	/1
OT	131	CS	/ 1

STRAW TONNES/HECTARE

**** TABLES OF MEANS ****

SPRING NITROGEN APPLIED

SPRING NITROGEN	APPLIED				
N RATE	80	120	160	200	MEAN
AUT N	4 00	4 07	4 40	4 00	
0	4.08	4.37	4.49	4.88	4.45
50	4.79	4.76	5.20	5.27	5.01
MEAN	4.43	4.56	4.85	5.07	4.73
N RATE PATHCONT	80	120	160	200	MEAN
NONE	4.17	4.35	4.45	4.73	4.42
FULL	4.69	4.78	5.24	5.42	5.03
MEAN	4.43	4.56	4.85	5.07	4.73
N RATE	80	120	160	200	MEAN
N TIME	4 00	4.40	4 04	F 00	4 65
SINGLE	4.32	4.40	4.84	5.02	4.65
DIVIDED	4.54	4.73	4.85	5.13	4.81
MEAN	4.43	4.56	4.85	5.07	4.73
NO SPRING NITRO	GEN				
AUT N	0	50	MEAN		
VARIETY					
AVALON	2.89	3.31	3.10		
VIRTUE	3.20	3.80	3.50		
MEAN	3.05	3.56	3.30		
PATHCONT	NONE	FULL	MEAN		
VARIETY					
AVALON	3.15	3.06	3.10		
VIRTUE	3.40	3.60	3.50		
TINIUE	3.40	3.00	3.50		

3.33

FULL

2.92

3.74

3.33

3.30

MEAN

3.05

3.56

3.30

GRAND MEAN 4.44

STRAW MEAN DM% 76.2

MEAN

AUT N

50

MEAN

PATHCONT

3.27

NONE

3.17

3.38

3.27

SUBPLOT AREA HARVESTED 0.00126